

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 83 OF 2007

ANUPAMA TIKU Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMAN SAPRU Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay,interim directions and office report )

(for final disposal)

With

I.A.No.3 (application for interim directions)

Date: 02/05/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.L. Bhat, Sr.adv.  
Ms. Purnima Bhat Kak,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vinay Navare, Adv.  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the  
signed order.

(PAWAN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(ANAND SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.83 OF 2007

ANUPAMA TIKU ... PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAMAN SAPRU ... RESPONDENT

ORDER

Our endeavour to explore the possibility of compromise out  
of the Court has failed. In this view of the matter, and as consented  
to by the learned counsel on both sides the Matrimonial Suit No.A-  
814/2003 titled as Raman Sapru vs. Anupama Sapru pending in the

Family Court at Bandra Mumbai is transferred to the Court of Additional District Judge (Matrimonial Cases) Jammu (J&K) to be heard along with H.M.A.No.32 of 2006 filed by the petitioner there. The Additional District Judge at Jammu is directed to dispose of the dispute within six months from the date of receipt of the records. The respondent is at liberty to file application before the Additional District Judge at Jammu for facilitating the visiting rights of the child.

The transfer petition is allowed.

.....J.  
( H.K. SEMA )

.....J.  
( MARKANDEY KATJU )

NEW DELHI,  
MAY 02, 2008.